
IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 23-2366

K.C., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS OF THE MEDICAL LICENSING
BOARD OF INDIANA, *et al.*

Defendants/Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division
No. 1:23-cv-00595-JPH-KMB,
The Honorable James P. Hanlon, Judge

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Kenneth J. Falk
Counsel of Record
Gavin M. Rose
Stevie J. Pactor
ACLU of Indiana
1031 E. Washington St.
Indianapolis, IN 46202
317/635-4059
kfalk@aclu-in.org
grose@aclu-in.org
spactor@aclu-in.org

Chase Strangio
Harper Seldin
American Civil Liberties Union
125 Broad Street
New York, N.Y. 10004
212/549-2500
cstrangio@aclu-in.org
hseldin@aclu-in.org

Counsel for Appellees

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 23-2366

Short Caption: K.C. et al.. v. Individual Members of the Medical Licensing Board, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	i
Statement in Support of Rehearing En Banc.....	1
Introduction	1
Argument	3
I. The panel majority’s decision that SEA 480 does not discriminate based on sex cannot be reconciled with the Supreme Court and Circuit precedent, but en banc review should be deferred until after the Supreme Court’s determination in <i>United States v. Skrmetti</i>	3
II. The panel majority’s determination that SEA 480 does not impinge upon the fundamental rights of parents to direct their minor children’s medical care conflicts with Supreme Court precedent ..	4
III. The panel majority’s conclusion that the aiding and abetting provision does not violate the First Amendment is erroneous, conflicts with <i>Holder</i> and <i>Bigelow</i> , and creates a circuit split	7
A. SEA 480 prohibits the speech of the appellee-providers and this speech is not incidental to unlawful conduct	8
1. The decision of the panel majority conflicts directly with decisions of the Supreme Court	8
2. The panel majority’s decision conflicts with a recent decision from another federal appellate court	12
B. Even if SEA 480 is deemed to have only an incidental burden on speech, it fails the required intermediate scrutiny	13
IV. This case presents issues of exceptional importance	14
Conclusion	15
Certificate of Compliance	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>A.C. v. Metropolitan School District of Martinsville</i> , 75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 683 (2024).....	1, 2
<i>BBL, Inc. v. City of Angola</i> , 809 F.3d 317 (7th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	1, 2, 4
<i>Congregation of the Passion, Holy Cross Province v. Kidder Peabody & Co., Inc.</i> , 800 F.2d 177 (7th Cir. 1986)	10
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dept. of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	6
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	5
<i>Doe v. City of Lafayette, Ind.</i> , 377 F.3d 757 (7th Cir. 2004) (en banc),.....	5
<i>Friend v. Gasparino</i> , 61 F.4th 77 (2d Cir. 2023).....	9
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	9
<i>Heller v. Doe by Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	6
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>K.C. v. Individual Members of Med. Licensing Bd., Ind.</i> , 121 F.4th 604 (7th Cir. 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>L.W. v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 23-466 (Nov. 1, 2023).....	5
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018).....	12
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>

Planned Parenthood Great Northwest, Hawaii, Alaska, Indiana, Kentucky v. Labrador, –F.4th–, 2024 WL 4966057 (9th Cir. Dec. 4, 2024)..... *passim*

Rakestraw v. United Airlines, Inc., 989 F.2d 944 (7th Cir. 1993)..... 12

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz., 576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... 11

Reno v. Flores, 507 U.S. 292 (1993) 7

Teague v. Lane, 820 F.2d 832 (7th Cir. 1987)..... 4

Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57 (2000)..... 5, 7

United States v. Hansen, 599 U.S. 762 (2023) 9

United States v. O’Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968) 13, 14

United States v. Skrmetti, No. 23-477 (2024)..... 3-5

United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996) 4

United States v. Williams, 553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... 9

Whitaker ex rel. Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified School District No. 1 Board of Education, 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 1, 2, 4

Statutes:

Ind. Code §§ 25-1-22-5(a) 2

Ind. Code 25-1-22-13(a) 2

Ind. Code § 25-1-22-13(b) 2

Rules:

Fed. R. App. 40(b)(2)(C)..... 12

Other Authorities:

Movement Advancement Project, *Bans on Best Practice Medical Care for Transgender Youth*, https://www.lgbtmap.org/equality-maps/healthcare_youth_medical_care_bans.....8
